

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev 6-93) **M LO** 12-21-98 OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

100935606 PATENTS ONLY SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.

Tab settings	4430	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Donald Schuettenberg Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached DEC 2.1 1998 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATC Leasing Company Internal Address: 4316 39th Avenue Kenosha, WI 53144	
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Other Execution Date: December 14, 1998	Street Address: Same as above	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/164,617 Additional Numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? [] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]	
Name: Rodney D. DeKruif Internal Address: Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris & Rieselbach, s.c. 1000 North Water Street, Suite 2100 Milwaukee, WI 53202-0900	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 [X]	
Street Address: Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris & Rieselbach, s.c. P.O. Box 92900 City: Milwaukee State: WI ZIP: 53202-0900	8. Deposit account number: 18-0882 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attacked copy is a true	
Rodney D. DeKruif	while Octour 12\delta/98	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including of	Signature Signature Sand document: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

Attorney Docket No: 4430

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application or [] U.S. Patent
By: [X] Inventor(s) or [] Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	
(inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)	Donald Schuettenberg (Type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S))
	3312 N.W. 112th Street Vancouver, WA 98685 (Address) US Citizen (Nationality)
(inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)	(Type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S))
	(Address)
(inventor(s) or	(Nationality) (Type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S))
person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)	
	(Address)
	(Nationality)

MW2\62253RDD:JJW 12/04/98

PATENT REEL: 9674 FRAME: 0231 (If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

Recorded on			
Reel			
Frame			
hereby sells, assigns	and transfers to	0	
ASSIGNEE:			
	ATC Le	easing Company	
		rint name of ASSIG	
	4316 39	th Avenue	
	<u>Kenosh</u>	a, WI 53144	
	(Address)		
	(Nationalit	y)	
and the successors, a		al representatives of e one of the following	
[X] the entire rig	ght, title and in	terest	
[] an undivided		percent (%) interest
for the United	States and its	territorial possession	ns
(check the fo	ollowing box if	foreign rights are a	ulso to be assigned)
- -	_	, including all rights which are disclosed	s to claim priority, l in the invention entitled:
SELF-LUB	RICATED KI	NG PIN AND SAD	DLE ASSEMBLY
	(check and co	omplete (a), (b), (c) (or (d))
and which is found in	n		
ASSIGNOR some of the sinvention on filing date and	pplication execute the second of the execution of the explication of the second of the	cuted on	is assignment, I, an and request my attorney, as y I executed for this insert below the

PATENT REEL: 9674 FRAME: 0232

(d) [] U.S. patent no.	issued	
[] A change of address to whi maintenance fees is being s	-	e sent regarding patent
(also check (e) if foreign	n application(s) is also bei	ing assigned)
(e) [x] and any legal equivalent to	thereof in a foreign countr	ry, including the right
claim priority		
and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be or any continuation, division, renewa reissue or re-examination thereof		
ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that been or will be made or entered into		
ASSIGNOR further covenants that promptly with all pertinent facts and Patent and legal equivalents as may be testify as to the same in any interference promptly execute and deliver to ASS instruments or affidavits required to a application, said invention and said L be necessary or desirable to carry out	documents relating to said in be known and accessible to A nce, litigation or proceeding IGNEE or its legal represent apply for, obtain, maintain, is betters Patent and said equiva	ASSIGNOR and will related thereto and will tatives any and all papers, ssue and enforce said
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We below.	e have hereunto set hand th	ne date indicated
WARNING: Date of signing must be the se checked above.	ame as the date of execution of th	e application if item (a) was
Signature of ASSIGNOR(S)		
Donald	Schnettenberg	12/14/98
Donald Schue	ttenberg	(Date)
1 		
NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legal	lization is necessary. If the assign	nment is notarized or

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

[] Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

3

RECORDED: 12/21/1998